

No. 11-829

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

DAVID J. KING, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF
THE KANSAS COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL
QUALIFICATIONS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

KANSAS JUDICIAL WATCH, ET AL.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND 17 OTHER STATES FOR
PETITIONERS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Matthew T. Nelson
Gaëtan Gerville-Réache
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
Warner Norcross & Judd LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 752-2000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Ga 30334

David M. Louie
Attorney General
State of Hawaii
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Jack Conway
Attorney General
State of Kentucky
700 Capital Ave., Ste. 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

William J. Schneider
Attorney General
State of Maine
Six State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
State of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Alan Wilson
Attorney General
State of South
Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia
State Capitol, Rm 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Ste. 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

Gregory A. Phillips
Attorney General
State of Wyoming
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Greg Abbot
Attorney General
State of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The petition should be granted to resolve
Circuit disagreement over when, if ever,
Congress intended attorney-fee awards for
obtaining preliminary injunctive relief. 3

II. A preliminary injunction does not establish
that a plaintiff is a “prevailing party” under
42 U.S.C. § 1988. 8

A. At best, a preliminary injunction
demonstrates that a plaintiff might be
the “prevailing party” in a lawsuit, not
that the plaintiff has prevailed. 8

B. Congress intended to award fees only to
plaintiffs who vindicate civil rights
through a final determination of their
substantial rights, not a preliminary
injunctive order. 10

C. This Court’s prior decisions indicate that
finality is a *sine qua non* of prevailing-
party status. 13

D. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is contrary to what Congress intended under § 1988, as interpreted by *Garland*, *Buckhannon*, and *Sole*. 16

III. Any extra-statutory exception for outlying cases should be limited to preliminary injunctions that irreversibly resolve a dispute over an imminent, isolated event. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	11
<i>Bradley v. Richmond School Board</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	12
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	passim
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	3
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	4, 18, 19, 21
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	passim
<i>Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout</i> , No. 06-4056, 2009 WL 4015733 (D. Kan. Nov. 19, 2009).....	5, 16, 20
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006).....	4, 19, 21
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)	5, 6, 16
<i>Lundgrin v. Claytor</i> , 619 F.2d 61 (10th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	11

<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (2010)	21
<i>MicroStrategy, Inc. v. Mororola, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	12
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3, 4
<i>Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 7
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	passim
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	passim
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	passim
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	9
<i>Watson v. County of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 7
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	8

Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991) 11

Young v. City of Chicago,
202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000) 20, 21

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2, 5

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... passim

Other Authorities

S. REP. NO. 94-1011 (1976), U.S. CODE CONG. &
ADMIN. NEWS 1976..... 1, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 19
